

No. 22-918

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES DEPARTMENT
OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES,

Petitioner,

v.

TRINA RAY AND SASHA WALKER,

Respondents.

— ◆ —
**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION AND CALIFORNIA STATE
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
**COLE HUBER LLP
DEREK P. COLE
COUNSEL OF RECORD
TYLER J. SHERMAN
2281 LAVA RIDGE COURT, SUITE 300
ROSEVILLE, CA 95661
(916) 780-9009
dcole@colehuber.com
tsherman@colehuber.com**

*Counsel for Amici Curiae,
International Municipal Lawyers Association and
California State Association of Counties*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. CIRCUIT COURTS HAVE DEEPLY DIVIDED OVER THE STANDARDS FOR JOINT-EMPLOYER LIABILITY.	6
II. THE SPLIT IN AUTHORITY OVER JOINT-EMPLOYER LIABILITY UNIQUELY AFFECTS LOCAL GOVERNMENTS.....	12
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Antenor v. D & S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>Baystate Alt. Staffing, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983)	5, 9, 10, 11
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	7
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp't Practices Litig.</i> , 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318 (1992)	11
<i>New York v. Scalia</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	10
<i>Orozco v. Plackis</i> , 757 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Ray v. L.A. Cty. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 52 F.4th 843 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1948)	7-8
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017)	8-11
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co, Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	11
FEDERAL STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i>	4
29 U.S.C. § 202(a)	7
29 U.S.C. § 203	4, 7, 16
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1)	7
STATE STATUTES	
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12300 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12306(a)	4
Cal. Welf. & Inst. Code § 12317(b)	5
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service, 78 Fed. Reg. 60,454 (Oct. 1, 2013) (to be codified at 29 C.F.R. § 552)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act, 84 Fed. Reg. 14,043, 14,046-47 (Apr. 9, 2019)	9, 12
Joint Employment Relationship Under Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 23 Fed. Reg. 5905 (Aug. 5, 1958)	8-9
Rescission of Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act Rule, 86 Fed. Reg. 40,939 (July 30, 2021).....	8-10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carl H. Petkoff, Joint Employment Under the FLSA: The Fourth Circuit's Decision to Be Different, 70 S.C. L. Rev. 1125 (2019).....	5
1 Eugene McQuillin, Law of Municipal Corporations, § 3A:3 (3d ed. 2010).....	13
Marc Peralta, Identifying Joint Employment is as Easy as ABC, 45 Seton Hall Legis. J. 261 (2021).....	6
Urban Inst., State and Local Backgrounders: State and Local Expenditures, https://urban.is/3UObzvg (last visited April 19, 2023)	14
